EPCOR WATER ARIZONA INC. – TARIFF SCHEDULE CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY DOCKET NO. W-02113A-13-0118, DECISIONS #74568 & #74585

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE (All Clas	sses)
3/4" Meter	\$20.40
3/4" Meter Residential Low Income	\$12.90
1" Meter	\$34.75
1" Meter Residential Low Income	\$27.25
1-1/2" Meter	\$69.25
2" Meter	\$111.00
3" Meter	\$222.00
4" Meter	\$346.75
6" Meter	\$693.50
8" Meter	\$1,109.75
10" Meter	\$1,595.25
12" Meter	\$2,982.50
Fire Sprinkler Service - All Meter and Valve Sizes	*

^{* 2.00} percent of monthly minimum for a comparable size meter connection, but no less than \$10.00 per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line.

COMMODITY CHARGE (per 1,000 gallo	ns)
3/4" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 3,000 gallons	\$2.45
3,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 9,000 gallons*	\$4.50
1" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 24,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 24,000 gallons	\$4.50
1-1/2" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 60,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 60,000 gallons	\$4.50
2" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 100,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 100,000 gallons	\$4.50
3" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 225,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 225,000 gallons	\$4.50
4" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 350,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 350,000 gallons	\$4.50
6" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 725,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 725,000 gallons	\$4.50
8" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 1,125,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 1,125,000 gallons	\$4.50
10" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 1,500,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 1,500,000 gallons	\$4.50
12" Meter - Residential & Commercial	
0 gallons to 2,250,000 gallons	\$3.65
Over 2,250,000 gallons	\$4.50
Irrigation, Hydrants & Fire Sprinklers	
All usage	\$3.65

^{*} The Low Income Surcharge of \$0.0573 is added to high tier approved rates for residential and commercial customers only. The combined rate is \$4.4773.

SERVICE LINE & M	ETER INST	ALLATION CH	ARGES*
	Service Line	Meter Installation	Total
5/8" x 3/4" Meter	\$385.00	\$135.00	\$520.00
3/4" Meter	\$385.00	\$195.00	\$580.00
1" Meter	\$435.00	\$234.00	\$669.00
1-1/2" Meter	\$470.00	\$367.00	\$837.00
2" Turbine Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
2" Compound Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
3" Turbine Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
3" Compound Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
4" Turbine Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
4" Compound Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
6" Turbine Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
6" Compound Meter	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
8" & Larger Meters	At Cost	At Cost	At Cost
Fire Sprinkler Service	- All Meter 8	& Valve Sizes	At Cost

^{*} Refundable pursuant to A.C.C. R14-2-405

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES			
Establishment	\$30.00		
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)	(a)		
Reconnection (Delinquent)	\$35.00		
Meter Test (if correct)	\$35.00		
Meter Re-read (if correct)	\$10.00		
Moving Meter at Customer Request	At Cost		
Deposit	(b)		
Deposit Interest	6.00%		
NSF Check	\$25.00		
Late Payment Penalty, Per Month	1.50%		
Deferred Payment, Per Month	1.50%		
After Hours Service Charge*	\$50.00		

- (a) Number of full months off the system times the monthly minimum, per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).
- (b) Per A.A.C. R14-2-403(B). Residential two times the average monthly bill. Non-residential two and one half times the average monthly bill.
- * For work performed on the customer's property after hours, at customer's request. In addition to the charge for any utility service provided.

In addition to the collection of regular rates, the utility will collect from its customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales, use and franchise tax, per A.A.C. R14-2-409(D)(5).

In Decision #74568, the ACC approved a revised low-income assistance program for the Chaparral City Water Company district. Up to 250 customers who meet the program's eligibility requirements may be eligible for a monthly credit of \$7.50 on their bill. For details and an application form, visit epcor.com/chaparral, call 1-877-669-3434 or email mywater@epcor.com.

All utilities in Arizona are assessed an annual fee by the ACC and the Residential Utility Consumer Office. This fee contributes to the cost of regulating public utilities and was previously included in the base rates for Chaparral City Water Company. In Decision #74568, the ACC approved EPCOR to list this monthly fee as a separate line item on Chaparral City Water Company bills. Beginning July 1, 2014, you'll see the ACC Regulatory Assessment Fee appear as a separate line item on your monthly bill – the amount of the assessment is adjusted each August.

To read the ACC's decision, please visit epcor.com/chaparral. You can also read the decision and the original application using the E-Docket search function on the ACC website – www.azcc.gov.